### HB0132/390111/1

#### BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

## <u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 132</u> (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and S. Robinson" and substitute "<u>S.</u> <u>Robinson, Carr, and Bromwell</u>"; in line 3, strike "certain State agencies that own or manage property or land" and substitute "<u>the Department of Natural Resources, the</u> <u>Maryland Environmental Service, and the State Highway Administration</u>"; in line 4, after "to" insert "<u>each</u>"; in the same line, after "establish" insert "<u>a</u>"; in lines 5, 6, and 8, in each instance, strike "plans" and substitute "<u>plan</u>"; in lines 5, 7, and 8, in each instance, strike "certain State agencies" and substitute "<u>the Department of Natural Resources, the Maryland Environmental Service, and the State Highway <u>Administration</u>"; in line 5, after "make" insert "<u>a</u>"; in line 7, after "implement" insert "<u>a</u>"; and in line 8, after the first "to" insert "<u>each</u>".</u>

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 22, strike "A STATE AGENCY THAT OWNS OR MANAGES PROPERTY OR LAND" and substitute "<u>THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL</u> <u>RESOURCES, THE MARYLAND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE, AND THE STATE</u> <u>HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION</u>"; and in line 23, after "DEPARTMENT," insert "<u>EACH</u>".

On page 2, strike beginning with "FOR" in line 1 down through "AGENCY" in line 2; in line 3, strike "THE" and substitute "<u>A</u>"; in the same line, strike "PLANS" and substitute "<u>PLAN</u>"; in line 4, strike "SHALL" and substitute "<u>:</u>

### <u>(I)</u> <u>SHALL</u>";

in line 6, after "HABITATS" insert ";

### HB0132/390111/1 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 132 Page 2 of 2

## (II) SHALL ADHERE TO THE DEPARTMENT'S MANAGED POLLINATOR PROTECTION PLAN;

# (III) MAY NOT REQUIRE AN ACTION ON LAND THAT IS INCONSISTENT WITH ANY FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL LAW, REGULATION, RULE, OR GUIDANCE THAT APPLIES TO THE LAND; AND

## (IV) MAY NOT REQUIRE THE CREATION OF POLLINATOR HABITAT ON PRODUCTIVE FARMLAND";

strike beginning with "A" in line 7 down through "SECTION" in line 8 and substitute "THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, THE MARYLAND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE, AND THE STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION EACH"; in line 9, after "AVAILABLE" insert "TO THE PUBLIC ON ITS WEB SITE"; in lines 10 and 11, in each instance, strike "REQUIRED"; in line 10, strike "PLANS ON THE STATE AGENCY'S WEB SITE" and substitute "PLAN ESTABLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION"; in line 12, strike "PLANS" and substitute "PLAN ESTABLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION"; strike line 14 in its entirety and substitute "the Department of Natural Resources, the Maryland Environmental Service, and the State Highway Administration each shall"; and in line 17, strike "plans" and substitute "plan established in accordance with § 2-1701 of the Agriculture Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act".